taking the average of the lowest bid price of the trailing 5 business days. (Representing a 50% discount to market price 
).This note is in default 

Feb 1st 2017 Company issued a Convertible debenture to CEO Adrian McKenzie or his company PBDC LLC for Eighty Nine 

Thousand Dollars.($89,000). Bearing 9.875% interest for Annual Back Salary and Annual Bonus for 2016. 

March 31st 2017 the company issued a convertible note to CEO Adrian McKenzie or his company PBDC LLC for Eight 

thousand dollars ($8,000), bearing 9.875% interest for Back Salaries for the months of February and March 2017.

[...]

On or about December 31st 2017 the company issued a Convertible promissory Note payable to Ms. Heidi Michitsch of Six 

thousand Dollars USD ($6K) for Back Salaries Due, Q4 2017. 

On Dec 31st 2017 the Company issued a Convertible promissory Note to CEO Adrian P. McKenzie or his company PBDC LLC 
in the Amount of Thirty One Thousand, two hundred and Eighty USD ($31,280). This Promissory Note covers monies loaned 
to the company for the Token Talk Acquisition and Back Salaries owed to Mr. McKenzie over the given time period. 

On or about March 31st 2018 the company issued a Convertible promissory note to CEO Adrian P. McKenzie, for Eleven 
thousand Five Hundred USD ($11,500) or his company PBDC LLC for back salaries owed. 

On or about June 30th 2018/ company issued a Convertible note in the amount of Twenty Six Thousand Five Hundred 
dollars USD ($26,500) to CEO Adrian P. McKenzie or his company PBDC LLC, for back salaries owed. 

On or about August 13th 2018, the company issued a Convertible Note of Fifty Thousand Dollars USD in exchange for Fifty 
Thousand Dollar USD ($50,000) Loan to the Company, to the BA Romich Trust.

[...]

On or November 18th 2018, The company issued a convertible promissory Note to Dr. Thomas Rutherford for One Hundred 

Thousand Dollars USD ($100,000), for funds loaned to the company. 

On or about December 31st 2018 the company issued a Convertible note in the amount of Twenty One Thousand Dollars 

($21,000) to Adrian P McKenzie or his company PBDC LLC, for back salaries owed 

On or about November 5th 2018 the company issued Five hundred Thousand Shares (500K) to Adrian McKenzie dba PBDC 
LLC. 

On or about Feb 7 2019 company converted $40K worth of common stock to World Market Ventures LLC from a $20K

[...]

$37,500, for Back salaries owed for Q3 2019, as per employment agreement. 

October 3 2019-Company issued a convertible promissory note to Tom Rutherford for Ten thousand dollars ($10,000)USD 

December 31 2019 - Company issued a promissory note of Thirty Two thousand Five Hundred dollars ($32,500) to PBDC 

LLC for back salaries owed 

Jan 4 2020- Company issued 600,000,000 shares of common stock to CEO Adrian McKenzie for the retirement of 

Convertible note dated (June 30th 2017, $6K @ par value $0.00001), that was owed to him in lieu of salary.